

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director  
of National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his  
official capacity as Director of the National Security  
Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service;  
CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary  
of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the United States; and ROBERT S.  
MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director of the  
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 3994 (WHP)  
ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

STUART F. DELERY  
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Director

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO  
Deputy Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN  
Special Litigation Counsel

MARCIA BERMAN  
Senior Trial Counsel

BRYAN DEARINGER  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C.

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for  
the Southern District of New York

DAVID S. JONES  
TARA M. La MORTE  
JOHN D. CLOPPER  
CHRISTOPHER HARWOOD  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
Tel. No. (212) 637-2739 (Jones)  
Fax No. (212) 637-2730  
david.jones6@usdoj.gov  
tara.lamorte2@usdoj.gov  
john.clopper@usdoj.gov  
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A.    Statutory Background.....	2
B.    The Collection of Telephony Metadata Records Authorized by the FISC.....	4
C.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I:    THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THEIR STANDING .....	9
A.    The Requirements of Article III Standing .....	9
B.    Plaintiffs Allege Injuries That Are Speculative and Conjectural, Not Certainly Impending.....	11
POINT II:    CONGRESS IMPLIEDLY PRECLUDED JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CLAIM .....	14
POINT III:    THE GOVERNMENT’S BULK COLLECTION OF TELEPHONY METADATA IS AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 215.....	19
A.    The Telephony Metadata Collected Under the FISC’s Orders Are “Relevant” to Authorized National Security Investigations .....	20
1.    Congress Intended Section 215 To Incorporate a Broad Concept of Relevance, Drawn from the Legal Meaning Applied in Grand Jury, Civil, and Administrative Proceedings, That Also Takes Into Account the Special Characteristics of the Terrorism Investigations to Which It Applies.....	21
2.    Congress Has Legislatively Ratified the Construction of Section 215 as Allowing for the Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Records.....	26

3.	Telephony Metadata Are “Relevant” Within the Meaning of Section 215 Because Bulk Collection of the Data Enhances the Government’s Ability To Detect Terrorist Operatives and Prevent Terrorist Attacks.....	28
B.	Nothing in the Text of Section 215 Prohibits the Collection of Records “as They Are Generated”.....	29
POINT IV:	THE GOVERNMENT’S COLLECTION OF TELEPHONY METADATA DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	31
A.	Plaintiffs Have No Fourth Amendment Privacy Interest in Telephony Metadata.....	31
B.	The Government’s Acquisition of Metadata Is Reasonable.....	35
POINT V:	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S COLLECTION OF TELEPHONY METADATA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	37
A.	Plaintiffs’ Failure To Allege An Actionable Fourth Amendment Claim Is Also Fatal To Their First Amendment Claim .....	37
B.	Plaintiffs Make No Allegations That the Government’s Collection of Telephony Metadata Is Intended to Curtail Protected Expressive or Associational Activity.....	39
CONCLUSION.....		40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>ACLU Found. of S. California v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	36
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	16, 19
<i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	16
<i>C.I.A. v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	25
<i>Carrillo Huettel, LLP v. U.S. S.E.C.</i> , 2011 WL 601369 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	22
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	5, 6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int'l</i> , 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	9, 10
<i>Dew v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	21, 28

<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	15
<i>F.T.C. v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	28
<i>Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Goshawk Dedicated Ltd. v. Am. Viatical Servs., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3492762 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 5, 2007) .....	22
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	28, 36
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 338 B.R. 546 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....	19, 33
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	30
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order for Prospective Cell Site Location Info. on a Certain Cellular Tel.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	30
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Section 105B of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (Foreign Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2008).....	36
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 616 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings: Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 827 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	22, 35
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (Foreign Intel. Surv. Ct. 2007) .....	3

*In re Subpoena Duces Tecum*,  
228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Jabara v. Kelley*,  
476 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Mich. 1979)..... 38

*Jewel v. Nat'l Sec. Agency*,  
2013 WL 3829405 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2013).....17

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 32

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
621 F.3d 111(2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 14, 39

*Langford v. Chrysler Motors Corp.*,  
513 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 19

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (U.S. 1978)..... 28

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 14

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... 35, 36

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 15-16

*McLean v. United States*,  
566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc. v. Michelson*,  
229 F.R.D. 550 (W.D. Tenn. 2003) ..... 22

*Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 39

*Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz*,  
496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 36, 37

*Minnesota v. Carter*,  
525 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 35

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	22
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	25, 29
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of N.Y.</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	21
<i>PBGC. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Port Washington Teachers' Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Port Washington Union free Sch. Dist.</i> , 478 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	35
<i>Redd v. City of Enter.</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	38, 39, 40
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	34
<i>Smith v. Bowersox</i> , 159 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 510 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1974).....	39
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	35

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10

*United States v. Aguilar*,  
883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 39

*United States v. Anderson-Bagshaw*,  
2012 WL 774964 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2012) .....34

*United States v. Forrester*,  
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 33

*United States v. Gering*,  
716 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1983) .....38

*United States v. Hill*,  
459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*United States v. Jones*,  
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 32, 34

*United States v. Kennedy*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 33

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 36, 37

*United States v. Mayer*,  
503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 38

*United States v. Maynard*,  
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 34

*United States v. Merrick Sponsor Corp.*,  
421 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 5

*United States v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 435 (1976) ..... 18-19, 33, 34

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
445 U.S. 535 (1980) ..... 15

*United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 292 (1991)..... 21, 23

*United States v. Ramsey*,  
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....38



*United States v. Rigmaiden*,  
2013 WL 1932800 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013) ..... 35

*United States v. Shabani*,  
513 U.S. 10 (1994)..... 23

*United States v. Smith*,  
426 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 36

*United States v. Upham*,  
168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9

*Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 35, 36

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 10

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 38, 39

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 15, 18

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 8, 15

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 16,17

50 U.S.C. § 1801..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 1803.....3, 4

50 U.S.C. § 1806..... 17, 18

50 U.S.C. § 1821 ..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 1825 ..... 17, 18

50 U.S.C. § 1841 ..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 1845 ..... 17, 18

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... *passim*  
 50 U.S.C. § 1862..... 7, 26  
 50 U.S.C. § 1871..... 7, 27  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... 12

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 42.6..... 30

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 24

**FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(B)..... 22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

S. 2369, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) ..... 24  
 S. Rep. No. 109-85 (2005) ..... 26  
 S. Rep. No. 111-92 (2009) ..... 28  
 S. Rep. No. 112-13 (2011) ..... 28  
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976) ..... 16  
 H.R. Rep. 109-174 (2005)..... 18, 23, 25, 26  
 151 Cong. Rec. S13636 (Dec. 15, 2005) ..... 23  
 151 Cong. Rec. S14275-01 (2005) ..... 24  
 152 Cong. Rec. H581-02 (2006) ..... 24  
 152 Cong. Rec. S1325 (Feb. 15, 2006) ..... 25  
 152 Cong. Rec. S1379 (Feb. 16, 2006)..... 23

152 Cong. Rec. S1598-03 (2006) ..... 23, 24  
156 Cong. Rec. H838 (Feb. 25, 2010) ..... 27  
156 Cong. Rec. S2109 (Mar. 25, 2010) ..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

D. Kris & J. Wilson, *National Security Investigations & Prosecutions* (2d ed. 2012) ..... 4, 17
